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mx qx lx dx ex mx qx lx dx ex
2007-2009 0 0.00485 0.00483 100000.00 483.41 75.35 0.00377 0.00376 100000.00 375.96 80.06
2007-2009 1 0.00031 0.00031 99516.59 30.49 74.71 0.00030 0.00030 99624.04 29.60 79.36
2007-2009 2 0.00020 0.00020 99486.10 19.63 73.74 0.00022 0.00022 99594.45 21.92 78.38
2007-2009 3 0.00020 0.00020 99466.47 19.93 72.75 0.00017 0.00017 99572.53 17.36 77.40
2007-2009 4 0.00008 0.00008 99446.54 8.35 71.77 0.00008 0.00008 99555.18 7.56 76.41
2007-2009 5 0.00009 0.00009 99438.19 8.54 70.77 0.00006 0.00006 99547.61 6.40 75.42
2007-2009 6 0.00015 0.00015 99429.65 14.75 69.78 0.00008 0.00008 99541.21 7.65 74.42
2007-2009 7 0.00012 0.00012 99414.90 12.03 68.79 0.00011 0.00011 99533.56 11.33 73.43
2007-2009 8 0.00014 0.00014 99402.87 13.94 67.80 0.00007 0.00007 99522.23 7.33 72.44
2007-2009 9 0.00006 0.00006 99388.93 5.63 66.81 0.00008 0.00008 99514.90 8.33 71.44
2007-2009 10 0.00010 0.00010 99383.30 9.84 65.81 0.00012 0.00012 99506.58 11.53 70.45
2007-2009 11 0.00012 0.00012 99373.46 11.82 64.82 0.00010 0.00010 99495.05 10.22 69.46
2007-2009 12 0.00012 0.00012 99361.63 11.67 63.82 0.00011 0.00011 99484.83 11.25 68.46
2007-2009 13 0.00010 0.00010 99349.96 9.44 62.83 0.00010 0.00010 99473.58 9.99 67.47
2007-2009 14 0.00021 0.00021 99340.51 20.77 61.84 0.00014 0.00014 99463.59 14.12 66.48
2007-2009 15 0.00018 0.00018 99319.75 18.35 60.85 0.00020 0.00020 99449.47 19.99 65.49
2007-2009 16 0.00050 0.00050 99301.40 49.39 59.86 0.00020 0.00020 99429.48 19.69 64.50
2007-2009 17 0.00080 0.00080 99252.00 79.21 58.89 0.00040 0.00040 99409.80 39.58 63.51
2007-2009 18 0.00098 0.00098 99172.79 96.88 57.94 0.00042 0.00042 99370.22 41.44 62.54
2007-2009 19 0.00088 0.00088 99075.91 87.52 56.99 0.00033 0.00033 99328.78 32.94 61.56
2007-2009 20 0.00103 0.00103 98988.39 101.67 56.04 0.00029 0.00029 99295.84 28.33 60.58
2007-2009 21 0.00079 0.00079 98886.71 78.16 55.10 0.00036 0.00036 99267.50 35.81 59.60
2007-2009 22 0.00096 0.00096 98808.56 94.62 54.14 0.00040 0.00040 99231.69 39.47 58.62
2007-2009 23 0.00111 0.00110 98713.94 109.05 53.19 0.00033 0.00033 99192.22 32.51 57.64
2007-2009 24 0.00128 0.00128 98604.89 125.75 52.25 0.00039 0.00039 99159.71 38.67 56.66
2007-2009 25 0.00129 0.00129 98479.15 127.00 51.32 0.00036 0.00036 99121.04 35.72 55.69
2007-2009 26 0.00117 0.00117 98352.15 114.74 50.38 0.00033 0.00033 99085.33 32.43 54.71
2007-2009 27 0.00130 0.00129 98237.41 127.21 49.44 0.00048 0.00048 99052.90 47.82 53.72
2007-2009 28 0.00118 0.00118 98110.20 115.59 48.51 0.00038 0.00038 99005.08 37.35 52.75
2007-2009 29 0.00146 0.00146 97994.61 143.10 47.56 0.00050 0.00050 98967.73 49.28 51.77
2007-2009 30 0.00144 0.00144 97851.51 140.92 46.63 0.00065 0.00065 98918.45 64.31 50.79
2007-2009 31 0.00176 0.00176 97710.59 171.73 45.70 0.00062 0.00062 98854.14 61.70 49.83
2007-2009 32 0.00157 0.00157 97538.86 153.32 44.78 0.00076 0.00076 98792.44 75.34 48.86
2007-2009 33 0.00188 0.00188 97385.55 183.16 43.85 0.00059 0.00059 98717.10 58.48 47.89
2007-2009 34 0.00189 0.00189 97202.39 183.77 42.93 0.00070 0.00070 98658.62 69.21 46.92
2007-2009 35 0.00204 0.00203 97018.61 197.38 42.01 0.00087 0.00087 98589.40 85.39 45.95
2007-2009 36 0.00191 0.00191 96821.23 184.83 41.09 0.00107 0.00107 98504.01 105.76 44.99
2007-2009 37 0.00194 0.00194 96636.40 187.48 40.17 0.00093 0.00093 98398.25 91.67 44.04
2007-2009 38 0.00204 0.00203 96448.92 196.15 39.25 0.00092 0.00092 98306.58 90.09 43.08
2007-2009 39 0.00219 0.00219 96252.78 210.59 38.33 0.00119 0.00119 98216.50 116.90 42.12
2007-2009 40 0.00220 0.00220 96042.19 211.26 37.41 0.00131 0.00130 98099.59 127.96 41.17
2007-2009 41 0.00258 0.00257 95830.92 246.64 36.49 0.00131 0.00131 97971.63 128.28 40.22
2007-2009 42 0.00266 0.00266 95584.29 253.88 35.58 0.00147 0.00147 97843.34 143.99 39.28
2007-2009 43 0.00284 0.00283 95330.40 269.90 34.68 0.00153 0.00153 97699.36 149.16 38.33
2007-2009 44 0.00301 0.00301 95060.50 286.10 33.78 0.00172 0.00172 97550.20 167.57 37.39
2007-2009 45 0.00316 0.00316 94774.41 299.03 32.88 0.00184 0.00183 97382.63 178.67 36.46
2007-2009 46 0.00331 0.00331 94475.37 312.63 31.98 0.00210 0.00209 97203.96 203.53 35.52
2007-2009 47 0.00388 0.00388 94162.74 365.00 31.08 0.00231 0.00231 97000.43 223.98 34.59
2007-2009 48 0.00378 0.00377 93797.74 353.54 30.20 0.00238 0.00238 96776.45 229.86 33.67
2007-2009 49 0.00394 0.00393 93444.20 367.20 29.31 0.00282 0.00281 96546.59 271.46 32.75
2007-2009 50 0.00491 0.00489 93077.00 455.58 28.43 0.00311 0.00310 96275.13 298.81 31.84
2007-2009 51 0.00506 0.00505 92621.42 467.47 27.57 0.00323 0.00323 95976.32 309.85 30.94
2007-2009 52 0.00573 0.00571 92153.96 526.28 26.70 0.00342 0.00342 95666.47 327.09 30.04
2007-2009 53 0.00615 0.00613 91627.68 561.72 25.85 0.00385 0.00385 95339.38 366.66 29.14
2007-2009 54 0.00660 0.00658 91065.96 598.85 25.01 0.00443 0.00442 94972.72 420.10 28.25
2007-2009 55 0.00730 0.00727 90467.11 657.98 24.17 0.00430 0.00429 94552.63 405.38 27.37
2007-2009 56 0.00782 0.00779 89809.13 699.78 23.35 0.00508 0.00507 94147.24 477.36 26.49
2007-2009 57 0.00876 0.00872 89109.35 776.80 22.52 0.00540 0.00538 93669.89 504.03 25.62
2007-2009 58 0.00930 0.00926 88332.54 817.99 21.72 0.00579 0.00577 93165.86 538.01 24.76
2007-2009 59 0.00974 0.00969 87514.55 848.41 20.92 0.00643 0.00641 92627.84 594.07 23.90
2007-2009 60 0.01120 0.01114 86666.14 965.23 20.12 0.00717 0.00715 92033.78 657.70 23.05
2007-2009 61 0.01218 0.01211 85700.91 1037.69 19.34 0.00781 0.00778 91376.07 711.13 22.21
2007-2009 62 0.01303 0.01295 84663.22 1096.28 18.57 0.00850 0.00846 90664.94 767.02 21.38
2007-2009 63 0.01549 0.01537 83566.94 1284.32 17.81 0.00976 0.00971 89897.92 872.73 20.56
2007-2009 64 0.01660 0.01646 82282.61 1354.59 17.08 0.01053 0.01047 89025.19 932.52 19.76
2007-2009 65 0.01850 0.01833 80928.02 1483.40 16.35 0.01196 0.01189 88092.66 1047.75 18.96
2007-2009 66 0.02011 0.01991 79444.63 1581.42 15.65 0.01232 0.01224 87044.91 1065.59 18.18
2007-2009 67 0.02110 0.02088 77863.21 1625.60 14.96 0.01394 0.01384 85979.32 1190.36 17.40
2007-2009 68 0.02429 0.02400 76237.61 1829.90 14.26 0.01536 0.01524 84788.96 1292.13 16.64
2007-2009 69 0.02634 0.02600 74407.70 1934.58 13.60 0.01754 0.01739 83496.83 1452.14 15.89
2007-2009 70 0.02959 0.02916 72473.12 2113.16 12.95 0.01869 0.01852 82044.69 1519.26 15.16
2007-2009 71 0.03098 0.03050 70359.96 2146.32 12.33 0.02005 0.01986 80525.43 1598.87 14.44
2007-2009 72 0.03489 0.03429 68213.64 2338.90 11.70 0.02291 0.02265 78926.56 1787.69 13.72
2007-2009 73 0.03766 0.03696 65874.74 2435.01 11.10 0.02518 0.02487 77138.87 1918.53 13.03
2007-2009 74 0.04223 0.04136 63439.73 2623.87 10.50 0.02705 0.02669 75220.35 2007.69 12.35
2007-2009 75 0.04620 0.04516 60815.85 2746.53 9.94 0.03163 0.03114 73212.66 2279.85 11.67
2007-2009 76 0.05065 0.04940 58069.33 2868.58 9.38 0.03379 0.03322 70932.80 2356.73 11.03
2007-2009 77 0.05595 0.05443 55200.75 3004.66 8.84 0.03746 0.03677 68576.07 2521.84 10.39
2007-2009 78 0.06110 0.05929 52196.09 3094.80 8.32 0.04414 0.04319 66054.23 2852.66 9.77

Table 2: National Life Table for Scotland
Period life expectancy

Year Age
Males Females



2007-2009 79 0.06911 0.06680 49101.28 3279.84 7.82 0.05040 0.04916 63201.57 3107.15 9.19
2007-2009 80 0.07771 0.07480 45821.44 3427.56 7.34 0.05611 0.05457 60094.42 3279.62 8.64
2007-2009 81 0.08769 0.08401 42393.88 3561.56 6.89 0.06036 0.05859 56814.79 3328.70 8.11
2007-2009 82 0.09526 0.09093 38832.32 3531.07 6.48 0.06810 0.06586 53486.09 3522.46 7.58
2007-2009 83 0.10330 0.09822 35301.24 3467.44 6.08 0.07685 0.07401 49963.63 3697.67 7.08
2007-2009 84 0.11183 0.10591 31833.80 3371.52 5.68 0.08750 0.08383 46265.96 3878.41 6.61
2007-2009 85 0.12779 0.12012 28462.28 3418.84 5.30 0.09738 0.09286 42387.55 3936.08 6.17
2007-2009 86 0.14386 0.13420 25043.44 3360.93 4.95 0.10747 0.10199 38451.46 3921.56 5.75
2007-2009 87 0.14718 0.13709 21682.52 2972.49 4.64 0.11705 0.11058 34529.90 3818.34 5.34
2007-2009 88 0.16385 0.15144 18710.03 2833.47 4.30 0.12755 0.11990 30711.56 3682.29 4.95
2007-2009 89 0.18322 0.16784 15876.56 2664.76 3.98 0.14230 0.13285 27029.27 3590.74 4.55
2007-2009 90 0.20027 0.18204 13211.80 2405.09 3.68 0.17392 0.16000 23438.52 3750.23 4.17
2007-2009 91 0.21882 0.19724 10806.71 2131.49 3.39 0.19042 0.17386 19688.30 3423.06 3.87
2007-2009 92 0.26653 0.23519 8675.23 2040.32 3.10 0.21324 0.19269 16265.24 3134.19 3.58
2007-2009 93 0.28979 0.25311 6634.91 1679.39 2.90 0.23563 0.21079 13131.04 2767.95 3.32
2007-2009 94 0.30464 0.26437 4955.53 1310.08 2.72 0.26518 0.23414 10363.09 2426.39 3.07
2007-2009 95 0.37280 0.31423 3645.44 1145.51 2.52 0.28074 0.24618 7936.71 1953.89 2.86
2007-2009 96 0.33685 0.28830 2499.93 720.72 2.44 0.32453 0.27922 5982.82 1670.53 2.62
2007-2009 97 0.42994 0.35387 1779.21 629.61 2.22 0.34181 0.29192 4312.29 1258.85 2.45
2007-2009 98 0.42690 0.35181 1149.60 404.44 2.17 0.40863 0.33930 3053.44 1036.04 2.25
2007-2009 99 0.43049 0.35424 745.16 263.97 2.08 0.40759 0.33859 2017.40 683.07 2.15
2007-2009 100 0.57600 0.44720 481.19 215.19 1.94 0.45072 0.36783 1334.33 490.80 1.99
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